URS
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March 3, 2004 S

Mr. Don Hwang e
Alameda County Health Care Service Agency e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577 3

Re:  First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenne
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486800

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the First Quarier 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
Former BP Service Station #11117, located at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California. We
are currently awaiting approval of our recommendations in the Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Workplan submitted November 28, 2003. URS recommends the addition of wells
EX-1 and EX-2 to the quarterly sampling schedule, and the reduction of sampling of wells MW-
1, MW-3 and MW-6 to an annual basis.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

7 /ﬁ '
Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure:  First Quarter 2004.!Gr0undwat onitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Ms. Diane Clark, One Eastmont Town Center, 7200 Bancroft Avenue, Ozakland, CA 94605-
URS Corporaltign07
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94512-1924
Tel: 510.893,3600
fax: 510.874.3268



REPORT RODS 6

.
: “4 //} 39'?};:&’
FIRST QUARTER 2004
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Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

March 3, 2004

URS Corporation
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Date: March 3, 2004
Quarter: 1Q 04

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11117 Address: 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486800

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Service Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2004):

1. Performed first quarter groundwater monitoring event on February 3, 2004. .

2. Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report. ' - \
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Second- 2004): : .‘,L

1. Perform second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report. : o ’:&}
3. Perform soil and groundwater investigation, pending ACHCSA approval of workplan. % » B -

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1, -2, -4, -6, -7, -10 quarterly; Wells MW-3 and MW-9
semi-anmually (1% and 3™ quarters); Well MW-8 annually (1%
quarter).

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: Monitored Natural Aftenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 14.76 (MW-8) to 20.63 (MW-7) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Northeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.013 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

GRO was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of the mine wells sampled this quarter at concentrations
ranging from 5,100 pug/L (MW-10) to 160,000 pg/L (MW-4). Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting
limits in three wells at concentrations ranging from 180 pg/L. (MW-9) to 14,000 pg/L (MW-2). MTBE was
detected above laboratory reporting limits in five wells at concentrations ranging from 91 pg/L (MW-7} to

26,000 pug/L (MW-4). No other fuel oxygenates were detected above laboratory reporting limits. As proposed in
the workplan submitied November 28, 2003, URS recommends adding the extraction wells EX-1 and EX-2 to the
quarterly monitoring schedule. Due to GRO, BTEX and MTBE concentrations decreasing to below laboratory
detection limits or very low concentrations in wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-6 during the previous four monitoring
events, URS recommends that the sample schedule for these wells be reduced to an annual basis.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — Februoary 3, 2004

Table 1 -- Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-4, MW-2, MW-10)

Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PFRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
ID SAMPLING/ {Feet) {a} (Feet) THICKNMESS (Feet) (b} (ug/L) (p) {ve/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) benzene (ug/L) {ug/L) Lead {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L} (ug/L)
MW-1 1/5/1992 49.80 33.16 — 16.64 57000 50000 2400 1000 1100 3100 - ND - e
MW-1 1/10/1992 49.80 33.16 — 16.64 — — —_ — - — — — —— -—
MW-1 6/5/1992 49.80 29.01 — 20.79 31000 — 2800 2100 800 2300 —_ — -— -—
MW-1 7/24/1992 49,80 29.45 — 20.35 — — - — — — —_ — — -—
MW-1 7/27/1992 49.80 29.45 — 20.35 — — — — — — — — -— -—
MW-1 9/15/1992 49,80 30.53 — 19.27 40000 1200 (c) 3400 3000 1300 3400 - — - ——
QC-1 (d) 9/15/1992 —- — - — 36000 — 3800 3400 1400 3800 - — —— e
MW-1 12/15/1992 49,80 31.26 - 18.54 27000 1100 () 1700 580 700 1900 - - - -
QC-1 (d) 12/15/1992 - - - - 22000 - 1500 440 510 1300 - - - -
MW-1 3/15/1993 49.80 24,80 — 25.00 17000 580 1700 1200 590 1800 - [4)] - —- -
QC-1  (d) 3/15/1993 —- — - - 15000 - 1100 860 4490 1400 — M - - —
MW-1 6/7/1993 49.80 25.01 - 24.79 750 100 0.8 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - ()] - - —
QC-1 (d) /71993 - — - - 720 -- 0.7 0.7 ND<(.5 ND<Q.5 - [1)] - - -
MW-1 9/23/1993 49.80 28.70 - 21.10 40000 770 4000 500 920 3000 6619 (e)(l) - —- —
MW-1 12/27/1993 49.80 28.66 o 21.14 27000 - 2000 400 940 2600 13558 (e() - - —
QC-1  (d) 12/27/1993 - - -— -— 21000 - 1700 380 330 2400 9219  (eXl} - —- -
MW-1 4/5/1994 49.80 26.37 —— 23.43 27000 - 3400 230 950 2900 8595 ey -~ —- —
QC-1  {d)y 4/5/1994 - - -— - 29000 - 3700 1000 1000 3100 9672 (ed) 1.3 -
MW-| T/22/1994 49.80 26.54 - 23.26 1700 - 220 23 2.0 34 262 e}y - 2.0 -
MW-1 10/13/1994 49.80 2746 - 22.34 1200 - 250 21 ND<0.5 3.2 32 ex) - 26 ——
MW-1 1/25/1995 49.80 20.96 - 28.34 1600 e 420 8 13 4 — - - -
MWw-1 4/19/1995 49.80 19.59 - 30.21 5200 - 420 51 230 340 — - 6.0 -
MW-1 T/5/1995 49.80 19.61 - 30.19 320 - 4.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<Il.0 - - 4.6 -
MW-1 10/5/1995 4980 2440 - 25.40 5800 - 1000 40 31 180 7800 -- 2.3 -
MW-1 1/12/1996 4980 2544 —_ 24.36 370 - ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 ND<5.0 - 37 -
MW-1 4/22/1996 4980 18.02 - 31.78 NDP<50 - ND<{0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — 39 -
MW-] 7/2/1996 49_80 19.72 - 30.08 — - — — -— - - -- -— -—
MW-] 7/3/1996 4980 —_ —_ - ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 - 36 -
MW-1 11/8/1996 49.80 19.98 - 29.82 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  NDX1.0 ND<10 - 43 -
MW-1 1/3/1997 49.80 19.49 - 30.3) ND<50 - ND<(.5 14 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND=<10 . 4.6 -
MWw-1 4/28/1997 49.80 20.20 e 29.60 ND<50 e ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1,6 ND<1.D ND<1D - 3.9 -
MW-] 7/1/1997 49.80 22.53 - 2727 ND<50 -— ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 3.9 -
MW-1 10/2/1997 49.80 2427 -— 25,53 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.D ND<I10 a— 4.6 —_
MW-1 1/9/1998 49.80 21.07 - 28.73 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 anm 4.2 ne
MW-1 5/6/1998 49.80 14.94 - 34.86 60 -— ND<0(.5 ND<L.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 3.8 -
MW-1 7/21/1998 42.80 15.11 - 34.69 70 -— ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<i.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 3.8 =e
MW-1 12/30/1998 42.80 19.95 - 29.85 - - —— - - - — - — —
MW-1 2/2/1999 42.80 19.12 - 30.68 420 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 390 - - -—
MW-1 5/10/1999 43.80 15.51 — 3429 - — - - -— -— -— - - -
MW-1 9/23/1999 49.80 21.65 — 28.15 440 —_ 49 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 910 -— -— —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) (2) (Feet) THICKNESS (Fee) (b} (ug/l) (p) (ug/L) (wgfl)  {(ugl) benzeme  (ugl)  (uglL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L} (ug/L)
MW-1 12/23/1999 49.80 22.32 - 27.48 — - — - -— —_ - - - —
MW-1 3/27/2000 49.80 1572 - 34.08 2500 —_ 230 30 23 36 4400 - - —
MW-1 5/22/2000 49.80 16.92 - 32.88 — — - - - - -— — --- —
MW-1 8/31/2000 49.80 20.12 - 29.68 1700 - 18 5.5 79 5.0 510 - - —
MW-1 12/11/2000 49.80 20.72 - 29.08 — — - - - — anm - - —
MW-1 3/20/2001 49.80 1591 — 33.89 230 — 38.2 ND<0.3 24.1 ND<1.5 39 —— - —
MW-1 6/19/2001 49.80 18.38 - 31.42 — — - - - — e - - —
MW-1 9/20/2001 49.80 21.23 — 28.57 3200 — 400 19.8 42 325 2510 - - -—
MW-i 12/27/2001 49.80 16.72 —— 33.08 750 —_ 70.1 0.536 4.74 3.76 649 — - —
MW-1 2/28/2002 49.80 15.25 - 34.55 Nb<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 8.7 - -— -_—
MW-1 6/28/2002 49.80 16.57 e 33.23 110 —_ 0.977 ND<(.§ 0.818 ND<1.0 8.35 - - -_—
MW-1{ 9/12/2002% 49.80 i8.41 - 31.3% 98 -— 2.7 1.5 1.5 54 48 - - 6.9
MW-1 12/12/2002 49.80 20.26 —— 29.54 210 — 1.9 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 32 - - 6.8
MW-1 3/10/2003 49.80 16.22 - 33.58 ND<50 —_ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.2 - - 6.9
MW-1 5/12/2003 49.80 14.30 - 3550 ND<50 — ND<(.50 ND<0.50 HND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 - - 7.1
MW-1 (m) 8272003 49.80 18.15 -~ 3165 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 4.2 - - 7.1
MW-1 11/10/2003 49.80 19.24 -—- 30.56 ND<50 = ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.51 - - 6.8
MW-1 2/3/2004 4%.80 14.84 - 3496 ND<50 —— ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 e -_— 7.0
NILES SITES\1$117REPORT R. 1, 200HTABLESU 1117 GWA 1004 KLEI220/2004 Page 20f 16 URS Corporation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO rH
ID SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b)) (ug/l) (p) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) benzene {ug/L} (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-2 1/5/1992 51.07 DRY — DRY — — — - - - - - - -
MW-2 1/16/1992 SLO7 DRY — DRY — — — - - - — — - -—
MW-2 6/5/1992 5107 30.05 — 21.02 11000 — 2000 180 490 1900 - — - —
MW-2 7/24/1992 51.07 30.72 —_ 20.35 — - - P — - - — — —
MW-2 772711992 51.07 30.52 - 20.55 — — — —— - - —— — — -
MW-2 9/15/1992 51.07 31.56 - 19.51 75000 3200 (c) 2000 6500 2300 13000 - — - -—
MW-2 12/15/1992 51.07 32.40 - 18.67 34000 1600 (c) 6200 2900 2000 7900 - — - -
Mw-2 3/1571993 51.07 26.14 - 2493 150000 8400 12000 18000 3200 22000 82000 (e) - - -—
MW-2 (f 6/7/1993 51.07 26.38 SHEEN 24.69 —_ - — — — — - - - -
MW-2 () 9/23/1993 51.07 3143 1.92 21.08 — — — — —_ P P —— — —
MW-2 (f) 12/27/1993 51.07 34.07 1.07 17.80 - — — — —_ — P - - —
MW-2 () 4/5/1994 51.07 30.44 3.30 23.11 —_ — — — — — - - - -
MW-2 {f) 7/22/1994 51.07 28.51 0.80 23.16 —_ - — -— — - e - - .
MW-2 () 10/13/1994 51.07 2933 0.70 22.27 — —_ — -— — — - . . -
MW-2 () 1/25/1995 51.07 25.55 4.25 238.71 — — — — — — s - —— ——
MW-2 () 4/19%/1995 51.07 19.78 0.12 31.38 —_ — P - - - - — — -—
MW-2 T/5/1995 51.07 20.88 0.0% 30.26 140000 - 14000 30000 3500 26000 - —- -— —
MW-2 (D 10/5/1995 51.07 24.68 0.10 26.47 m- - - — —— - - — -— -
MW-2 (f} ¥12/19% 51.07 25.72 0.06 25.40 - - - — — - - — - —_—
MW-2 (f} 4/22/1996 51.07 19.33 0.08 31.80 — - - — v - — — — —
MW-2 (fy 7/2/1996 5107 20.01 0.04 31.09 - — j— o - — — — — —
Mw-2 () 11/8/199¢6 51.07 20.28 0.01 30,80 — - — - -— - — — — —
MW-2 () 1/3/1997 51.07 19.87 0.02 3122 - - — -— -— - — — — —
MW-2 4/28/1997 51.07 20.59 0.01 30.49 560000 - 1200 1300 290 2310 6100 — 3.9 —
MW-2 /174997 51.07 22.90 0.01 28.18 24000 - 15000 16000 4900 24400 63000 — 37 —
QC-1 (dy 71/1997 — — - - 150000 - 14000 13000 1800 14200 57000 — - -
MW-2 10/2/1997 51.07 24.65 0.02 26.44 - - —— . P — - - - -
MW-2 10/3/1997 51.07 nan ame - 250000 — 32000 39000 6000 42000 160000 —_ 4.5 —
MW-2 1/9/1998 51.07 21.22 0.01 20.86 420000 —_ 23000 29000 5800 43000 75000 — 4.0 —
QC-1 (d) 1/9/1998 — - - - 300000 — 20000 25000 5200 37000 84000 — — -
MW-2 5/6/1998 51.07 15.10 0.01 3598 180000 - 25000 26000 3400 22900 35000 — a7 —
MW-2 7/21/1998 51.07 1531 0.01 3577 270000 - 21000 20000 2700 13800 34000 — kR ] —
MW-2 12/30/1998 51.07 21.10 0.10 30.05 300000 - 22000 24000 4200 26000 89000/9500¢ () - — —_
MW-2 2/2/1998 51.07 20.11 - 30.96 410000 — 27000 43000 6700 50000 20000 — -— —
MW-2 5/10/1999 5107 16.68 - 34.39 220000 — 20000 20000 2800 20000 100000 — -— —
MW-2 6/23/1999 51.07 22.50 — 28.57 160000 - 21000 24000 2900 20000 44000 — — —_
MW-2 (k) 12/23/1999 51.07 22.64 -— 28.43 170000 - 25000 41000 3160 24000 40000 — - —
MW-2 372772000 51.07 16.88 B 34.19 140000 - 15000 25000 3400 21000 19000 — — —
MW.-2 5/22/2000 51.07 17.75 - 332 150000 - 13000 31000 3500 22000 26000 — — —
MW-2 8/31/2000 51.07 21.97 .- 29.10 200000 — 16000 26000 2500 16000 38000 — — —
HAX_ENV, WASTEBP GENMGITESUNILED SITESM 11 7REFORTEMONITORINGIOTR, 1, Z00ATABLES\ 1417 QWA 1004 XLE202004 Poge 3 of 16 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ {Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet} (b} (ugL) (p) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) benzene {ug/L) {ug/L}) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L) {ug/L}
Mw-2 12/11/2000 51.07 22.05 s 2902 130000 ~- 18600 30000 3250 20600 21700 — — —
MW-2 3/20/2001 51.07 17.75 - 3332 140000 - 15900 24800 3700 22100 12900 — -— —
MW-2 6/19/2001 51.07 20.15 — 30.92 130000 - 15100 19500 3300 21400 20300 — — -
MW-2 9/20/2001 51.07 22.14 - 28.93 110000 - 12400 12600 2230 13000 39500 — -— —
MW-2 12/27/2001 51.07 18.17 —— 32.50 150000 - 17500 26000 3050 19500 27500 — -— -—
MW-2 2/28/2002 51.07 17.42 — 33.65 120000 - 13900 18800 3030 19600 17300 — — —
MW-2 6/28/2002%*+ 51.67 17.04 — 34.03 3700 - 190 233 139 287 826 - —_ —
MW-2 9/12/2002* 51.07 19.52 — 3L5S 100,000 — 13,000 22,000 3.600 20,000 18,000 - - 6.6
MW-2 12/12/2002 51.07 21.08 — 26.99 120,000 - 13,000 21,000 4,400 25,000 16,000 — - 6.6
MW-2 3/10/2003 51.07 17.84 — 33.23 100,000 - 17,000 21,000 3,400 20,000 4,400 — — 6.8
MW-2 5/12/2003 51.07 16.66 e 34.41 150,000 - 16,000 24,000 3,500 22,000 3,600 — — 7.1
MW-2 (n} 8/27/2003 51.07 19.65 - 3142 120,000 - 14,000 12,000 3,900 20,000 5,100 — — 6.9
MWw-2 11/10/2003 51.07 20.80 - 30.27 97,000 - 12,000 9,500 3,600 15,000 4,200 -— — 6.7
Mw-2 2/3/2004 51.07 16.82 —_ 34.25 130,000 - 14,000 19,000 3,400 20,000 1,900 — — 6.8
RA_ENV_WASTERP GEMSITESLNILES BITES 1 1TARER ORTSWONITORININITR. 1, 200NTABLESU 117 GWA 1004 XLEADXU2004 Page 4 af16 URS COIIJOF(IIEOR
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
1B SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ugl) (p) (ug’l) (ug/L}y (ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ug/L) (ugfL)

MW-3 1/5/1992 49.95 33.69 — 16.26 7400 4000 790 23 210 40 - ND — —
MW-3 11071992 49.95 33.74 — 16.21 - -— — — - — - — — —
MW-3 6/5/1992 49.95 29.65 — 20.30 2000 - 130 5.3 93 20 - — — -—
MW-3 7/24/1992 49.95 30.14 — 19.51 - -— — —_ - -— - -— — —_
MW-3 12711992 49.95 30.14 — 19.81 - - — — - - -— - — —
MW-3 9/15/1992 49.95 31.07 — 18.58 450 ND<30 55 31 34 7.1 - — — -—
MW.3 12/15/1992 49.95 31.93 — 18.02 12000 710 (c) 940 ND<50 310 120 - — — —
MW.3 3/15/1993 49.95 2571 — 24.24 ND<50 60 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - n - - -—
MW-3 6/7/1993 49.95 25.80 — 24.15 150 ND<50 3.6 ND<0.5 0.9 1.3 - m — — —
MW-3 9/23/1993 49.95 29.18 - 2077 - —_ — - - — -_ —- — -
MW-3 9/24/1993 49.95 —_ - - 160 ND=<50 8.4 ND<0.5 37 1.3 153 n — - -
MW-3 12/27/1993 49.95 2925 - 20.70 9400 — 1100 48 $30 120 2871 (edl) — - -
MW-3 4/5/1994 49.95 26.84 - 23.11 7000 — 860 19 330 52 10414 i — 20 -
MW-3 72201994 49.95 26.90 - 23.11 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NWND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND=<30 () — 2.1 -
MW-3 10/13/1994 49.95 27.83 - 22.12 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.53 ND<50 () — 2.6 -
MW-3 1/25/1995 49.95 21.65 - 28.30 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<(.5 ND<I — - e -
MW-3 4/19/1995 46.95 19.33 -— 30.62 2400 — 170 8.0 130 27 - — 5.0 -
MW-3 7/5/1995 49.95 20.27 - 29,68 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - - 4.4 —
MW-3 10/5/1995 49.95 23.73 - 26,22 2300 - 210 ER | 10 5.1 2400 —_ 42 —
MW-3 1/12/1996 4995 24.84 - 25,11 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.(0 ND<5.0 - 4.1 -—
MW-3 4/22/1996 49.95 18.60 — 31.35 ND=<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 KND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 4.4 -

MW.3 T7/2/1996 49.95 18.88 — 31.07 NS0 - ND=0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<I| ND<10 - 42 —-
MW-3 11/8/1996 49.95 19.14 en 30.81 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.6 ND<1.0 ND<lD ND<I} - 4.4 —
MW-3 1/3/1997 4995 18.72 - 31.23 ND<350 - ND<{.5 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<1D) - 4.6 —
MW-3 4/28/1997 49.95 19.38 - 30.57 ND<30 -— ND<(.5 ND<1.0' ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I0 -— 42 -
MW-3 7111997 49.95 21.65 - 28.30 ND<50 — ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 38 —_
MW-3 10/2/1997 49.95 2345 - 26.50 ND<30 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<I0 ND<LO ND<I1 -— 4.5 —
MW-3 1/9/1998 49,95 20.10 - 29.85 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<Il.0 ND<L0 ND<10 - 4.1 -
MW-3 5/6/1998 49,95 15.57 -— 3438 ND<30 — ND<0.5 ND<I.) ND<LD ND<LO ND<10 - 38 -
MW-3 72171998 49,95 15.88 -— 34.07 5t - ND<0.5 ND<l0 ND<LD ND<L) ND<10 - 38 -—
QC-1 {d) 7/21/1998 - - - — 60 - ND<(.5 ND<i.0 ND<I.0 ND<LO ND<I0 - - -
MW-3 12/30/1998 49,95 20.30 - 29.65 — — - - -— — -— - - —
MW-3 2/2/1999 49,95 19.75 - 30.20 ND<50 — ND<i.0 ND<1.t ND<1.0 HND<IO0 ND<I0 - - -
MW-3 5/10/1999 49,95 16.17 - 33.78 — wen - -— -— - — - . —
MW-3 9/23/1999 49,95 22,05 - 27.90 — - - .- - - — - e -
MW-3 12/23/1999 49,95 22.55 - 27.40 — - - .- - —_ — - . -
MW-3 3/27/2000 49.95 16.40 -— 33.55 350 — 22 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 580 .- - -
MW-3 5/22/2000 4995 9.49%* - 40.46 — — - e - - -— . - -
MW-3 8/31/2000 49,95 13.02% - 36.93 - an - - -— —_ —_ - P -
MW-3 12/11/2000 49.95 13.30%* — 36.65 - - - —_ — — - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Cakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feen) () (ug/l)} (p) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ugll) benzene  {ugl)  (ugl) Lead  (ppm)
MONITORING (Fest) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-3 3/20/2001 49.95 16.42 - 33.46 1000 - 66.4 0.597 6.96 ND<1.5 398 — — -
MW-3 6/19/2001 49.95 18.82 - 31.13 — - - - - — - -— — —
MW-3 9/20/2001 49.95 21.59 - 28.36 230 - ND<0.5 01.593 ND<(.5 ND<1.5 289 -— —_ -—
MW-3 12/27/2001 49.95 17.37 — 32.58 — - — — - — — e --- -
MW-3 2/28/2002 49.95 15.81 - 34.14 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<1.0 0.58 — = -
MW-3 6/28/2002 49.95 17.0% - 32.86 — - — - — — -—m - - -
MW-3 9/12/2002* 49.95 18.80 —_ 31.15 52 — 33 8.6 1.7 12 11 - - 7.0
MW-3 12/12/2002 49.95 20.57 —_ 2938 — — - — — - - - - -
MWw-3 3/16/2003 49.935 16.68 — 33.27 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 - —— 7.0
MW-3 5/12/2003 49.95 14.72 — 35.23 —_ e e —— - - w— = - -
MW-3 (o) 8272003 49.95 18.50 — 31.45 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0,50 0.50 ND<0.50 - - 7.1
MW-3 11/10/2003 49,95 19.66 — 30.29 —— - -=- - - - - —— - -
MWw-3 2/3/2004 49.95 15.33 —_ 34.62 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 — — 7.0
XA_ENVA WASTEP GEMSTTESLMLES SITESU {TARERORTSMONITORINGWITR. 1, 2004TABLEST1 17 GWA 1003 XL 821202004 Page 6 of 16 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPHD  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-  Xylenes  MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) (2) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ugL) (p) (ug/) fug/L) (ugl)  benzene  (ugll)  (ug/L) Lead {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L)} (ug/L)

MW-4 7/24/1992 50,76 30.02 - 20.74 42000 - 3200 3600 1400 4100 - T
MW-4 7/27/1992 50.76 30.02 — 20.74 — - - - - — U
MW 9/15/1992 50,76 14 — 19.62 55000 1700 () 7600 13000 2800 9500 - -
MW-4 12/15/1992  50.76 31.98 — 18.78 36000 2200 (¢) 3700 4700 1200 4000 - e e
MW-4 3/15/1993 50.76 25.34 — 25.42 69000 1200 7600 15000 2500 11000 — D -
MW-4 6/7/1993 50.76 25.67 — 25.09 73000 2500 10000 19000 3400 14000 — -
MW-4 9/23/1993 50.76 29.37 — 21.39 - - - — — S —
MW-4 9/24/1993 50.76 — — - 68000 5700 11000 2100 8600 590 90 ) e e -
QC-l (@ 924/1993 — — — - 55000 - 5300 10000 2200 8400 309 () e e e
MW-4 12271993 50.76 29.40 - 2136 32000 — 2500 4400 1300 4400 L LA e —
MW-4 4/5/1994 50.76 27.09 - 23,67 64000 - 6500 14000 1500 9600 a3 M e 14 -
MW-4 712211994 50.76 2733 — 2343 85000 — 10000 20000 3200 13000 7% N - 08 -
QC-l  (d) 7221994 — - — - 85000 11000 21000 3300 14000 435 () e e e
MW-4 10413/1994  50.76 28.25 — 22.51 51000 7100 13000 2100 £900 506 (€)) - 29 -
QC-1 (d) 10/13/1994 - — - 51000 7400 13000 2100 9100 D) e e e
MW-4 11251995 50.76 2185 — 28,91 26000 3600 9600 1200 6400 — S
QC-1 (A 17251995 — — — - 28600 4200 12000 1500 7800 - S —
MW-4 4/19/1995 50.76 19.44 — 31,32 89000 12000 24000 3500 18000 - S ¥ G-
QC-1 (d) 4191995 — — - - 100000 - 12000 26000 3800 21000 - -
MW-4 7/5/1995 50.76 2052 - 30.24 130000 — 13000 29000 3300 25000 - - 43 -
MW-4 10/5/1995 50.76 2423 - 26.53 110000 — 10000 23000 3600 17000 34000 - 21 -
MW 1/12/1996 50.76 25,34 - 25.42 46000 — 3500 8300 1100 8000 3000 N R—
QC-1 {d) 1121996 — - - - 40000 —_ 3500 9000 1200 8700 4300 B
MW-4 4/22/1996 50,76 19.13 - 31.63 40000 - 5100 9600 980 11800 29000 - 32 -
Qe (d) 422199 - - - - 61000 - 8300 16000 1600 15200 36000 - - -
MW 7/12/1996 50.76 20.67 - 30.09 74000 - 9800 21000 2100 16600 41000 S E—
QC-1 (@) 7201996 — — - - 78000 - 9800 21000 1900 15300 42000 S
MW-4 11/8/1996 50.76 20.95 - 29.81 100000 - 7900 16000 2500 13700 37000 - 37 -
QC-1 () 11/8/1996 — — - - 110000 9100 20000 3000 15400 39000 S
MW-4 11371997 50.76 20.54 — 30,22 99000 17000 30000 4300 22700 79000 - A2 e
QC-l (@) 1/3/1997 — — — — 66000 12000 19000 2900 15000 69000 B —
MW-4 4/281997 50.76 21.28 — 29,48 130000 - 12000 28000 3800 21000 37000 N Y R—
QL1 (d)y 472811997 — — — - 110000 - 11000 26000 3200 18200 34000 e e
MW-4 71111997 50.76 23.61 - 27.15 110000 - 16000 25000 4900 24400 37000 - 36 -
MW-4 101211997 50.76 25,39 - 25.37 — — - — — - - B —
MW-4 10/3/1997 50.76 - - - 66000 — 5200 8600 2700 13400 20000 - 44—
QC1 (d) 10431997 - - - — 71000 — 8600 2700 2900 13500 84000 S —
MW-4 1/9/1998 50,76 21.25 - 29.51 100000 - 9700 3200 1500 4700 92000 - 318 -
MW 5/6/1998 50.76 15.96 - 34.80 430000 — 6900 31000 11000 56000  ND<5000 —_ 39 -
QC-1 (d) 561998 - - — — 440000 - 8000 39000 14000 70000 ND<5000 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
1D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) {(ug/l} (p) {ug’L) {ug/L) (ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ug/L} Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) fug/L) (ug/L)
MWw-4 7/21/1998 50.76 16.1 — 34.66 250000 - 11000 26000 5500 26900 29000 - 37 —
QC-1 (d} 7/21/1998 -— - .- - 210000 - 11000 27000 5600 26800 29000 — - —
MW 12/30/1998 50.76 2091 —— 29.85 370060 - 11000 220060 8500 40000  90000/92001 (j) — - -
MWw-4 2/2/1999 50.76 20.13 - 30.03 190060 - 4100 19000 4800 32000 28000 — - —
Mw-4 5/10/1999 50.76 16.63 — 34.13 2700 - 23 7.1 8.1 25 120 - - —
Mw-d 9/23/1999 50.76 22.48 — 28.28 180000 - 11000 29000 7000 38000 12000 - - —
Mw-4 (k) 12/23/1999 50.76 2294 — 27.82 66000 - 6300 5200 2200 7800 35000 -— - —
Mw-4 372772000 50.76 16.84 — 33.92 120000 e 8700 12000 3800 16000 27000 - - -
MWw-4 512212000 50.76 17.85 — 3291 110000 - 7600 16000 4400 20000 25000 - - -
MW-4 8/31/2000 50.76 21.71 — 29.05 110060 - 8800 7600 3400 14009 1ROOG - - —
Mw-4 12/11/2000 50.76 22.05 — 28.71 70000 - 4580 3480 2550 9220 24400 - - —
MW-4 3/20/2601 50.76 17.68 — 33.08 100000 - 7100 4510 2540 9370 63100 - - —
MW-4 6/19/2001 50.76 19.40 —_ 31.36 180000 - 7430 14600 5400 25300 36100 - - -
Mw4 () %20/200] 50.76 22.01 0.03 (m) 28.75 - - - — — - - - — —
MW-4 12/27/2001 50.76 17.96 - 32.80 120000 - 6380 %030 2840 14600 32300 -— - —
MW-4 2/28/2002 50.76 17.06 - 3370 30000 - 4920 5450 2220 12300 35900 — - -
MW-4 6/28/2002 50.76 17.76 - 33.00 43000 — 2780 2770 1530 6790 25100 — — -—
MW-4 9/12/2002* 50.76 19.45 — 3131 46,000 - 4,500 6,800 2,600 10,0600 9,100 - - 6.3
MW-4 12/12/2002 30.76 21.2% - 20.47 36,000 — 5,200 3,460 2,000 6,500 12,000 -— -— 6.7
MW-4 3/10/2003 50.76 17.16 - 33.60 70,000 — 7,000 4,800 3,300 13,000 29,000 — -— 6.7
MW 5/12/2003 50.76 14,51 - 36.25 75,000 - 7,600 3,700 3,400 13,000 26,000 - - 6.8
MW-4 (n) 8/27/2003 50.76 19.32 SHEEN 3144 77,000 — 7,500 1,300 2,100 4,000 32,000 — — 6.8
MW 1171072003 50.76 20.36 - 30.40 110,000 - 7,100 3,100 2,100 5,800 25,000 — — 6.6
Mw-4 2/3/2004 50.76 16.51 - 34.25 160,000 — 8,400 9,700 5,000 23,000 26,000 — — 6.7
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
ID SAMPLING/ {Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ug/l) (p) (uglh) {ug/L) {ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-6 7/24/1992 50.32 30.63 - 19.69 ND - 1.6 ND ND ND — — -— -—
MW-6 72711992 50.32 30.63 - 19.69 - - - - -— - — — — —
MW-6 9/15/1992 50.32 31.52 - 18.80 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{(L.5  ND<0.3 — — -— -—
MW-6 12/15/1992 50.32 3242 - 17.90 58 ND<50 1.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 —_ — — —
MW-6 3/15/1993 50.32 26.29 - 24.03 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<(.5 0.7 -— [{}) —_— — —
MW-6 6/7/1993 50.32 26.33 — 23.99 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 -— [{}) - —_ —_
MW-6 9/23/1993 50.32 29.64 — 20.68 -m - — - .- - —_ - — —
MW-6 9/24/1993 50.32 -— — - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 NWD<0.5 285 ()] - - —_
MW-6 12/27/1993 50.32 29.75 - 20.57 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 554 () — — —
MW-6 4/5/1994 50.32 27.26 - 23,06 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 295 exh — 1.7 —
MW-6 7/22/1994 50.32 27.34 - 2298 350 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 419 ey — 4.5 —
MW-6 (g) 10/13/1994 50.32 - - - — - - - — — -— — — —
MW-6 1/25/1995 50.32 2216 — 28.16 240 - 6 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 -— — - -
MW-6 (g) 4/19/1995 50.32 - - - — - - -— -— - — —_ —— -
MW-6 T45/1995 50.32 20.80 - 29.52 180 - ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - an 49 -
MW-6 10/5/1995 50.32 24.20 - 26.12 860 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<10 3600 - 2.8 -
MW.6 1/12/1996 50.32 25.30 - 25.02 860 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<5.0  ND<I0 2800 - 4.2 -
MW-6 4/22/1996 50.32 19.13 - 31.19 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 470 - 4.3 -

MW-6 7/2/1996 50.32 20.66 - 29.66 100 -— ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 1100 -— 42 -
MW-6 11/8/1996 50.32 20.98 - 29.34 1100 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1500 - 43 -
MW-6 1/3/1997 50.32 20.53 - 29.79 ND<30 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<10 ND<I1.0 450 —— 45 -
MW-6 4/28/1997 50.32 21.25 -— 29.07 1400 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3500 - 4.4 -
MW-6 7/1/1997 50.32 23.40 -— 26.92 6100 - ND=<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 9100 - 39 -
MW-6 10/2/1997 50.32 25.16 -— 25.16 — — — — — — - — - -
MW-6 10/3/1997 50.32 - —_ - 330 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L0 2600 - 4.4 -
MW-6 1/9/1998 50.32 21.13 -— 29.19 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<LO0 ND<I10 - 4.3 -
MW-6 5/6/1998 50.32 16.14 — 3421 410 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<ILO 500 - 36 -—
MW-6 Ti21/1998 50.32 16.33 —_ 33.99 4300 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 3800 - 4.0 -
MW-b 12/30/1998 50.32 20.89 — 29.43 — — — — — - - - - -
MW-6 2/2/1999 50.32 20.20 —_ 30.12 — — —_ — - - - - - -
MW-6 S/10/1999 50.32 16.75 — 33.57 — — — — — - - - -—— -
MW-4 9/23/1999 50.32 22.55 - 2777 ND<50 — ND<!.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 1600 - - -
MW-6 12/23/1999 50.32 23.00 — 27.32 —_ — —- — — — ——— - - -
MW-6 3/27/2000 50.32 16.89 - 3343 1700 — 4.4 0.54 ND<(.5 1.0 14000 - - -
MW-6 5/22/2000 50.32 18.02 - 32.30 —_ — — — —_ — - - - -
MW-6 8/31/2000 50.32 21.62 - 28.70 1200 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 KND<0.5  ND<0.5 3900 - .- -
MW-5 12/11/2000 50.32 21.81 - 28.51 - — — -— — —_ s - - -
MW-6 32072001 50.32 16.97 -— 3335 3300 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<L.5 3760 - - -
MW-6 6/19/2001 50.32 19.30 -— 31.02 — — — — — — am- aan e e
MW-6 9/20/2001 50.32 22.00 -— 28.32 2200 — 2.04 8.1 3.62 13.7 2460 - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
ID SAMPLING/ (Feet) {a)} (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b} ({ug/L) (p) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene {ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-6 12/27/2001 §50.32 17.85 - 32.47 830 - 0.5% ND<1(}.5 ND<0.5 ND<L0 1040 - -— -—
MW-6 2/28/2002 50.32 16.31 —_ 34.01 1100 —— ND<0.5 ND<()5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 1450 - — —
MW-6 6/28/2002 50.32 17.57 — 3275 ND<50 - ND<0(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 1020 - - -
MW-6 9/12/2002% 50.32 19.27 —_ 31.05 190 —— 1.9 4.6 1 73 480 e - 7.1
MW-6 12/12/2002 50.32 20.94 —_ 29.38 270 - ND<2.5 ND<1.5 ND<2.5 ND=2.5 500 - - 5.9
MW-6 3/10/2003 50.32 17.11 - 332 110 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 190 -— - 7.0
MW-6 5/12/2003 50.32 15.18 —_ 3514 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 36 - -— 7.0
MW-6 (n) 8/27/2003 50.32 18.90 - 31.42 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.9 -— e 7.0
MW-6 111042003 50.32 20.13 - 30.19 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 4.5 - —_— 6.8
MW-6 2/3/2004 50.32 15.83 —_ 3449 ND<50 m— ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 —_ == 6.9
XAX_ENV, WASTEEP GEMSITESLNILES SITESA | 17WEPGHTEWMONITORINGGTR, 1, 206RTABLES\I 1117 SWA 1004 XLE/2002004 Page 10 ijﬁ URS CO!POP‘GN'OH



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ugll) (p) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) benzene (ug/L) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (ug/L) {ug/L}

MW-7 1/25/1995 51.40 21.67 — 26,73 ND<50 — ND<Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<I - - 790 --
MW-7 4/19/1995 51.40 25.27 —_ 26.13 ND<50 - ND<0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND=<I — e 50 -
MW-7 7/5/1995 51.40 24.63 — 26.77 ND<50 —_ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND<l{ - —- 42 -
MW-7 10/5/1995 5140 28.21 = 23.19 83 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 77 - 4.5 -
MW-7 1/12/1996 51.40 29.29 = 2211 63 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5) ND<1.0 120 - 4.8 -
MW-7 4/22/19%6 51.40 23.H - 28.29 ND<50 - ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<] 13 - 4.8 -
MW-7 7/2/1996 5140 23.56 - 27.84 ND<50 - ND<().5 ND<1 ND<] ND<1] ND<10 - 4.3 -
MW-7 11/8/1996 5140 20.06 - 31.34 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 5.1 -
MW-7 1/3/1997 5140 2342 — 27.98 ND<50 - ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.7 -
MW-7 4/28/1997 51.40 24.12 - 27.28 ND<50 - ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NE<1.0 ND=1{ - 39 -—
MW-7 /1997 51.40 26.40 - 25.00 ND<50 - ND<{).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<I10 - 4.2 -—
MWw-7 107271997 51.40 28.14 - 23.26 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.7 -
Mw-7 1/9/1998 51.40 24.02 - 27.38 ND<350 = ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 == 4.1 -
MW-7 5/6/1998 51.40 21.00 - 30.40 1900 an ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1800 --= 3.5 -
MW-7 7/21/1998 51.40 2117 - 30.23 S0 —— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 37 -

MW-7 12/30/1998 51.40 2213 —em 29.27 — - - — — - — — - —
Mw-7 2/2/1999 51.40 22.08 - 29.32 — --- - — w—n - — — - -
MW-7 5/10/1999 51.40 18.58 - 32.82 — - - — - - — - — -
MW-7 9/23/1999 51.40 24.29 -— 27.11 70 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 4700 - - -
MW-7 12/23/199% 51.40 24,53 - 26.87 — - - — - - — - - -
MW-7 3/27/2000 51.40 18.58 - 32.82 910 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2600 - -— -
MW-7 5/22/2000 51.40 19.49 - 3191 -— - — - - — - - - -
MW-7 8/31/2000 51.40 22.53 - 28.87 440 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 900 - — -—
MW.7 12/11/2000 51.40 22.75 - 28.65 - - — - - — --- - — —
MW7 3/20/2001 51.40 18.79 - 32.61 1100 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 1210 - — -—
MW-7 6/19/2001 51.40 19.82 - 31.58 — - — - — — - - — -—
MW-7 920/2001 51.40 21.35 — 30.05 1300 —_— 1.21 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 1550 — — -
MW-7 12/27/2001 51.40 20.36 — 31.04 S0 — ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 643 - —_ —
MW-7 2/2872002 51.40 21.86 -— 29.54 250 - ND<Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 317 - — —
MW-7 6/28/2002 51.40 22.64 - 28.76 ND<50 - ND<0Q.5 ND<(,5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 102 - — —
MW-7 9/12/2002* 51.40 23,51 — 27.89 ND=<50 - ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 1 14 - - 1.5
MW-7 12/12/2002 51.40 23,75 - 27.65 ND<50 - ND=<({.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 - - 7.5
MW-7 3/10/2003 51.40 21.25 - 30.15 6l -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 99 - -— 7.6
MW-7 5/12/2003 51.40 21.44 - 29.96 ND<100 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 120 - — 7.6
MW-7 (n) 8/27/2003 51.40 23.30 -— 2810 120 —_ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0,50 84 - -— 7.6
MW-7 11/10/2003 51.40 20.24 — L6 230 (o) — ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 92 - — 6.7
MW-7 2/3/2004 51.40 20.63 —_ 30.77 ND<230 —_ ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 91 —_ —_ 7.5

XAX_ENV, WASTEEP GEMMSITESLNILES SITES\111MAEPCRTSMONTORNGIOTR. 1, Z004TABLE L1117 OWA 1004 XLEALI0/2004 Page I1af 16 URS Corporation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA
DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- XKylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) {ug/l} (p) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) benzene (ug/L) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L) {ug/L)
1/25/1995 50.88 3159 — 16.29 54 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — 7.1 -
4/19/1995 50.88 19.18 — 3170 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 ND<1 — — 51 -
7/5/1995 50.88 19.03 —_ 3185 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - 4.5 -
10/5/1995 50.88 24.40 - 26,48 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 - 4.1 -
1/12/1996 50.88 25.51 - 2537 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<10 ND<50 - 4.6 -
4/22/1996 50.88 18.00 - 32.88 ND<50 - ND<Q.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 4.8 -
7211996 50.88 19.83 ane 31.05 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 4.5 -
11/8/1996 50.88 20.09 w— 30.79 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.7 -
1/3/1997 50.88 19.72 — 31.16 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 44 -
4/28/1997 50.88 20.44 —— 30.44 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 4.1 --
7/1/1997 50.88 2272 -— 28.16 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<16 - 3.8 -
10/2/1997 50.88 2451 — 2637 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 42 -
1/9/1998 50.88 2117 - 2971 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 3.5 -
5/6/1998 50.88 18.34 - 32,54 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.90 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 3.6 -
7/21/1998 50.88 18.55 - 32,33 90 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 33 P
12/30/1998 50.88 20,40 - 30.48 - — — — — — — - - --
2/2/1999 50.88 19.28 - 31.60 - — — — — - - - - -
5/10/1999 50,88 15.62 - 35.26 - — -— — — - - - - -
9/23/1999 50.88 21.74 - 29.14 -— —_ — — — - - — .- -
12/23/1999 50.88 2283 — 28.05 - — —_ — — . - - — -
3/27/2000 50.88 16,25 —_ 34.63 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - -
5/22/2000 50.88 17.06 - 33.82 — — — — —_ — —— - - -—
8/31/2000 50.88 2172 - 22.16 — - —_— — — - - —— o -—
12/11/2000 50.88 22.03 - 28.85 — - —_ — — - - —— — —
3/20/2001 50.88 16.23 - 34.65 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 0.99] - -— -
6/19/2001 50.88 19.35 - 31.53 — - - — — —_ . — - —
9/20/2001 50.88 21.95 - 2893 - - - —_ — —_ wun — - -
12/27/2001 50.88 16.98 —— 33.90 — — — — -— P - - - —
2/28/2002 50.88 15.38 - 35.50 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.5 - - -
6/28/2002 50.88 16.97 - 3319 - -— — — - - -— - - --
9/12/2002* 50.88 19.47 -— 3141 —_ —_ — — P —— - - -- -
12/12/2002 50.88 20.34 - 30.04 —_ — — —— - - — - -- -
3/10/2003 50.88 16.56 - 34.32 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 30 -— - 7.1
571272003 50.88 13.63 — 37.25 — — — - - -— - - - —
8/27/2003 50.88 18.90 — 31.98 — — - - - - - - — —
11/10/2003 50.88 19.68 — 31.20 — — - - — -— - - - —
2/3/2004 50.88 14.76 — 36.12 ND<50 —_ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 — — 75
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Cakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GROYTPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
D SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ug/L) (p) (ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) benzene {ug/L) {ug/1) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-9 1/25/1995 51.05 2232 - 28.73 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<I = - 74 —
MW-9 4/19/1995 51.05 19.86 - 31.19 ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<1 - - 52 —
MW-9 7/5/1995 51.05 20.78 - 30.27 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 -— - 44 —
MW-9 10/5/1995 51.05 24.33 — 26.72 ND=<50 e ND<(,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<IL.0 - - 23 —_
QC-1 (&) 10/5/1995 - — — —_ 52 e ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 160 - — —
MW-9 1/12/1996 51.05 25.44 — 25.61 ND<50 —- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - 32 —
MW-9 4/22/1996 51.05 18.01 - 33.04 NB<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 11 - 35 —
MW-9 TI2/1996 51.05 19.70 —_ 31.35 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<I1O - 33 —
MW-9 11/8/1996 51.05 19.96 —_ 31.09 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1§ ND<LO} ND<IO - 37 —
MW-9 1/3/1997 51.05 19.52 - 31.53 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<50 ND<§0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - 44 -—
MW-9 4/28/1997 51.05 20.22 - 30.83 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.0 —
MW-9 T1997 51.05 2259 - 28.46 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<I} -- 39 -—
MW-9 10/2/1997 51.05 24.33 - 26.72 — — — ane - —— - - -— -
MWw-9 10/3/1997 51.05 — - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<IO - 4.4 -
MW-9 1/9/199% 5105 21N —_ 29.94 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I{} —— 3.9 -—
MW-9 5/6/1998 51.05 18.26 — 32,79 ND=<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 4.0 —
MW-9 7/21/1998 3105 18.46 -— 32.59 70 - ND<.5 ND<1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 3.7 -
MW9 (g) 12/30/1998 51.05 — — — - - - — — — — [
MW-9 (@ 2/2/1999 51.05 — —_ - - - - . — - - -— — —
MW-9 (g) 5/10/199% 51.05 — - - - - - -— - - — — — —
MW-9 (g} 9/23/1999 51.05 . - - - - - -— — -— —_ — — —
MW-9 (g} 12/23/1999 51.05 - — - -— — - — — — — — — -
MW-9 (g} 3/27/2000 51.0% - - - - — - — — -— — — - -
MW9 (g) 5/2272000 51.05 - - — -— — —_ - - — - — - -
MW (g 831722000 51.05 - - - — — -— - — — - — - -
MW-9 (g) 12/11/2000 51.05 - - - — - — - — — - — — -
MW-9 (g} 37202001 51.05 - - -— - — -— - — — - — — —
MW-9 (2) 6/19/2001 51.05 - - - - - — - -— — — — - -
MW-9 9/20/2001 51.05 22.20 - 28.85 5300 - 2.87 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<L3 8640 - - -
MW-9 12/27/2001 51.05 18.92 - 32,13 - - - - -— - — — -— —
MW-9 2/28/2002 51.05 17.22 - 3383 19000 - 1560 61.3 84 111 20200 - — —
MW-9 6/28/2002 51.05 18.20 - 32.85 - —_ - -— - — — — — —
MW-J9 9/12/2002% 51.05 19.92 - 31.13 5100 -— 570 180 ND<25 220 6400 — — 6.8
MW-9 12/12/2002 51.05 21.78 - 29.27 - — - - — — e - - -
MW-9 3/10/2003 §1.05 18.25 - 32.80 26,000 — 2,500 ND<100 ND<100 ND<I100 33,000 - - 6.9
MW-9 5/12/2003 51.05 16.29 — 34.76 - -— — — — — - - - -
MW-9 (n) 8/27/2003 51.05 19.69 — 31.36 11,000 — 830 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6,300 - - 7.1
MW-9 11/10/2003 51.05 19.94 — 3L —_ — -— — - - - - - -
MW-¢ 2132004 51.05 17.23 - 3332 6,200 — 130 ND<50 ND<50 ND<58 2,100 - — 7.2
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G  TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
13} SAMPLING/ (Fect) (a) (Feet} THICKMESS (Feet) (b) (ugly (p) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) benzene (ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (ug/L) {ugL)

MW-10 1/9/1998 — (W 2097 - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<LO ND<19 - 4.3 -—
MW-10 5/6/1998 — (b 18.07 - - 800 - ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<L0 980 - 19 -
MW-10 7/21/1998 — (h) 18.28 m- - 30 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<I1.0 ND<10 - 4.0 -
MW-10 12/30/1998 — (hy 2222 - - - - —_ — e = —— - — -—
MW-10 2211999 — (h} 2183 - - 940 — ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 690 - - -
MW-10 5/10/1999 —  (hy 17.99 me - — - — — — me - - - -
MW-10 %/23/1999 — {h} 22.61 — - ND<350 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 1.4 1000 - - -
MW-10 12/23/1999 — (h) 23.75 — - — - - —_ — - - o - -
MW-10 3/27/2000 — (h} 18.83 — - 1900 - ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 28000 - — -
MW-10 5/22/2000 — () 1947 me - — - - — — ane - - - -
MW-i0 8/31/2000 — {(h) 2254 - —— 1700 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13000 - - -
MW-i0 12/11/2000 — {(h) 2284 - - - — — — — ame - - - —
MW-10 3/20/2001 - {h) 19.57 -— - 16000 — ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<(.5 ND<1.5 11900 — - -
MW-10 6/19/2001 -~ (h) 20.63 — - — — -— — - - —- -— — -
MW-10 9/20/2001 - (hy 23,07 - - 5800 — ND<0.5 ND<(}.5 ND<0.5 ND<L.5 8160 — —_ -
MW-10 122772001 - (h} 2092 -— - 6600 — 17.3 14.5 ND<12,5  ND<2§ 7750 — — —
MW-10 2/28/2002 - (h) 18.52 - — 3600 — 10.8 ND<0(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 5380 — - -
MW-10 6/28/2002 —- (hy 1841 - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0Q.5 ND=<1.0 2570 —_ — -
MW-10 9/12/2002* --  (hy 2057 - —_ 660 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<35.0 3300 — -— 7.2
MW-10 12/12/2002 - (h) 22.80 - - 1400 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 3300 - — 6.9
MW-10 3/10/2003 - (b} 1926 — - 1,700 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 5.3 i35 2,800 — — 6.9
MW-10 5/12/2003 - (hy 17.90 - - 1,500 — ND<12 ND<I12 ND<I12 ND<12 2,200 — — 6.9
MW-10 (n) 8/27/2003 - (hy 20.82 - - 4,100 -— ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 2,800 — — 1.0
MW-10 11/10/2003 - (h) 2192 -— - ND<5,000 - ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 3,300 - — 6.8
MW-10 2/3/2004 — (b)) 1852 - _ 5100 (q) — ND<50 ND=50 ND<50 ND<50 2,300 - - 7.0
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE GRO/TPH-G TPH-D Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE Organic DO pH
m SAMPLING/ (Feet) (a) (Feet) THICKNESS (Feet) (b) (ugl) (p) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) benzene {ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (ug/L) {ug/L)
QC-2 (i) 9/15/1992 - —_ — — ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — — —
QC-2 (i) 1§2/15/1992 - — — — ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - — — —
QC-2 (i) 3/15/1993 - - — — ND<50 —_ ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - M — -— —
QC-2 (i} 6/7/1993 - - — — ND<50 . ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0Q.5 - m — — —
QC-2 (i) 9/24/1993 - - — — ND<50 - ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<3.0 (1) - -— —
QC-2 (i) 12/27/1993 - - — — ND<50 — ND<0.S NWD<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (1) - — -—
QC-2 (i) 4/5/19%4 - - — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.35 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 () - — -—
QC-2 {i) 7221934 - - - — ND<50 - ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (D) - - -
QC-2 (i) 10/13/1994 - - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 () - - —
QC-2 (i) 1/25/1995 - - — — ND<50 - ND<{.5 2 0.6 1 - - — —
QC-2 (1) 419/1995 - -— — - ND<50 - ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 -— — — -
QC-2 (1) 7/5/1995 - - — - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 - — — —
QC-2 () 10/5/1995 - - — - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<I.0 ND<50 — — —
QC-2 () 1121996 - —-— - - ND<5¢ - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<1.0 ND<5.0 — — —
QC2 () 4221996 - - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - — —
QC-2 (i) T/2/19%% - — — - NWD<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — — —
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ABBREVIATIONS:

GRO Gasoline Range Organics, C4-C12 range
TPH-G  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-'  Total petrelenm hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE Methyt tert butyl ether

DO Dissolved Oxygen - field measurement
pH PH Level - field measurement

ug/L Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million

ND< Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit

-— Not analyzed/applicable/measurable

TOC Top of casing

DTW [epth to water

XAX_ENV\ WASTEWR
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

NOTES:

(a)
)]
©

)
{e)
®
(2
M
g
G
®)
0

(m)
(n}
{0)
P}

(o)

L]
*&

Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level,
Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

Concentrations reperted as diesel from MW-1, MW-2 and MW -4 are primarily due to the presence of a
lighter petrotewm product, poessibly gasoline or kerosene.

Blind duphicate.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-05-004.
Well not sampled due to presence of free product.

Well inaccessible.

Top of casing bot surveyed.

Travel blank,

EPA method by 8020\8260.

Samples ran outside of EPA recommended hold time.

A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 01061%-C-2.
The MTBE data for the March 15, 1993 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.

Thickness of SPH is only an estimate. The resulting groundwater elevation will not be used in contouring.
Samples analyzed by EPA Method 32608 for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates

Discrete Peak @ C6-C7

Beginning with the Third Quarter 2003 (08/27/03), the laboratory modiefied the reported analyte list. Total

Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) has been changed to Gasoline Range Ovganics (GRC). The
resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range

Discrete Peak @ C5-C6

Dring the third quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP
Depth to water and resulting groundwater elevation is anamolous and not used in groundwater contouring.

**%  Anomalously low concentrations reported from Cambria. Do not appear to support historic trends.

Source: The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
Company and their previcus consultants. URS has not verified teraccuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Former BP Service Station #11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, CA
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
09/12/02 Northeast 0.03
12/12/02 Northeast 0.02
03/10/03 Northeast 0.03
05/12/03 MNorth-Northeast 0.055
08/27/03 North-Northeast 0.036
11/10/03 North-Northeast 0.012
02/03/04 Northeast 0.013
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Table 3
¥uel Oxygenate Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
MNumber  Sampled {ug/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ng/L} {ng/L) (rgL)
MW-1  8/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20 4.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 — .
MW-1 11/10/2003 ND<100 ND<20 0.51 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<{.50 — -
MW-1 2/3/2004 ND<100 ND<20  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-2  §/27/2003  ND<25000  ND<5000 5100 ND<120  ND<Ii20 140 -
MW-2  11/10/2003  ND<S0,000  ND<10,000 4,200 ND<250  ND<2506  ND<250 - —
MW-2 /32004  ND<100,000 ND<20,000 1,900 ND<500 ND<S500 ND<500 ND<500  ND<500
MW-3  §/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20¢  NWD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-3  2/3/2004 ND<100 ND<20  ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW 8272003  ND<50,000 ND<i0,000 32,000 ND<250  ND<250 250 250 250

MW-4 11710722003 ND<100,000  ND<20,000 25,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500
MWw-4 2/3/2004 ND<100,000  ND<20,000 26,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500

MW-6 8/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20 8.9 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 11/10/2003 ND<100 ND<20 4.5 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
MW-6 2/3/2004 ND<100 (a) ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<¢.50 ND<0.50 ND<@.50 ND<(.50

MW-7 8/27/2003 ND<100 ND<20 84 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-7 11/10/2003 ND<200 ND<40 92 ND<1.0 ND<L0 ND<I[.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
MW-7 2/372004 ND<500 ND<100 91 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25
MW.§ 2/3/2004 ND<10¢ ND<28 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-9 8/2772003 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 6,300 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50

MwW-9 2/3/2004 ND<10,000 (a) ND<Z,000 2,100 ND<50 ND<50 ND=50 ND<50 ND<50

‘ MW-10 8/27/2003 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 2,300 ND<2§ ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
‘ MW-10  11/10/2003 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 3,300 ND<30 ND=50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
| MW-10 /32004 ND<10,000 {a) ND<L000 2,300 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50

NOTES:

All volatile organic cornpounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB) analyzed using

EPA Method 8260B

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

pe/L = Micrograms per Liter

ND< = Noi detected at or above laboratory reparting limit

a = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 0.6% high. However, it was

within method aceeptance limits. The data should stitl be useful for its intended purpose.
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-4, MW-2, MW-10)
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
gither an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _Q402e3-DAZ Date =1 2f oy Cliemt w13
Site F21t0 Raweve CF Ave . G’qquﬂalf ¢ A
| Thickness | Volums of !
Well Depth to of Tmimiscibleg Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | umiscible| Removed |Depth to water Depth to well |Point: TOB
well D { (in) Odor | Liquid (ft)] Liguid ()| (mi) (fk.) bottom (ft.) | or TOC
MLt 2 ,'—fgtf 26 bl Toc.
apw-2| 4 | © (LB [39.4% |
e 3 [S.23 | Ho.b!
Mu-y| &| © 6.51 | 3960
M-l 2_ IS':‘SK 3‘?30
Mw-7-| 2= 20.63 | 4y, 7S
Mw-g | 2 M3 |39.56
Mw-q | 2 (F.7251 32506 | |
— :
Mw-fo| 19,82 3578 v

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

.l

ChA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # ovor03-DAZ Station # __111(7
Sampler: DA Date:  2j3jey
Well I.D.: -y Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 36.66 Depth to Water: 1. 54
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
AT, e A —
I 0.04 4 0.65
o 0.16 & 147
" .37 Other mdius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methad: Bailer
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submerzible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: - 1f well is listed as a nio-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
-
3.< X 3 - i€ _cm
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(’F)} pH | (mSorp8 | Gals. Removed | Observations
1232 E%q %c‘( S6% 3.9 e~ .:Tas o dov
| g | by.o | b.q 932 g i
1238 | 38| 7.0 6t (6.8 "

Did well dewater? Yes Ko Gallons actually evacuated: (6.3~

Sampling Time: PN Sampling Date: 2|2 / by

Sample LD.:  Miv —| Laboratory:  Pace Seaoi)  Other

Analyzed for: (FHG B MTBE TPH-D Other:  Ow's, EHiamo!

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/, ' Post-purge: "By
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 095112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pvor03- A2 Statton#  [I|[ "7
Sampler: A Date: 444 juq
Well ID.: Mw~— 2 Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 39. Y Y% Depth to Water:  {b.§ 2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Yo Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ysl HACH
" 0.04 4" 0.65
& 0.16 & 147
N 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
' Disposable Bailer " . »Disposable Bailer
% Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: _
Top of Screen: - If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3.k X 3 = 0.9 Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) _ﬂ:ecﬁﬁed Volum_lis_ (;E‘uinted Volume _
Conductivity ]
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS or f§} | Gals. Removed | Observations
l%b“( i::l(g.l&' (:J.% [15":; %.g_b; ‘1 [;it,uv" qo..s Gf:ft‘av"
(112 L3 6.9 “44 S "
15| G4l 6.9 H40 ' b

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: (3% Sampling Date: 2 | 3[oyv

SampleID.:.  Mlu-2 Laboratory: Pace &e ‘un l Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: s . %, EMiguel

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8l Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jase, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pvor03-DA2 Station #  [1]{ 7
Sampler: AR Date: 2.3 Joy
Well 1LD.: Muw -3 Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4.k i Depth to Water: 1S:33
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dipmeter Multiptier Well Dipmeter Muitiplier.
1" 004 4 0.65
& 0.16 6" 1.47
£ 0.37 Other mdius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¢ Disposable Bailer
& Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

If well is Jisted as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Top of Screen:

H.o X < - 20 qus
1 Case Valume {Gals.) Specified Voluwmes Calcutated V olmne__
' Conductivity )
Time |Temp("F)| pH | (mSor@S) | Gals.Removed | Observations
i3 &3 2 Co"{(} Y l-;iouxlvi
iz2s” | Y. | F.o Lo % "
HEY: (v"(t’-} e 59% 12~ v

Did well dewater? Yes

No) Gallons actually evacuated: 2.
Sampling Time:  {\ Y\ Sampling Date: 2 '3[ oY
Sample ID.: Mw -3 Laboratory:  Pace Other
Analyzed for: QFEG_HIEX> MIBE TPHD Other:  Owy 9 EM&;‘
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: /s Post-purge: Bl
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pvor03-DAZ

Station #  1{{ 7

Sampler: DR Date: 4 j= ] e
WellLD:  Muu -y Well Diameter: (> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  3%.(p0 Depth to Water: {£. 5

Depth to Free Product:

‘| Thickness of Free Prodﬁct (feet):

Referenced to: L AW Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsi HACH
" 0.04 4 0.65
T 0.16 6" ' [A7
Ely 0.37  Other radius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Boiler + Disposable Bailer
+«Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: - 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
rj'
St X 3 - i Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculnted Volume
Conductivity I -
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS or@3) | Gals. Removed | Observations
=3 P u c ! fad
R29 | b2 | 6-b 9649 » Are, gas ode.
1232 | bd| A3 g4 3 "
13257 b33 A [53% s )

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: 11,5

Sampling Time: 132% Sampling Date:  -2-]3 foy

Sample LD.: M -4 Laboratory: Pace Sequma  Other

Analyzed for: THG BILD MIBE TPHD Other  o.u's , EHvawel

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "R
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Sarvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# opvoro3-DA2. Station# (/][ 2
Sampler: a8 Date: 313)0¢4
WellLD.:  Muw- Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: 39 3¢ Depth to Water: ¢, §2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: Yo Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
T TR oD AT
1” 0.04 4" 0.63
'S 0.6 & 147
3 0.37 Other radits’ * 0.163
Purge Method: - Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
~& Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Bailer
Positive Ajr Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Secreen: ll If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2% X 3 = 1 Gals.
t Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp ("F) pH (mS or {iS) Gals. Removed | Observations
i | b | Fo 3 Y Fan, dovdy
ib] €6 | 6.4 182 % 0
i | b3z | b4 783 s .
1
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 1.5~
| Sampling Time: g (125 Sampling Date: 2 3 foy
Sample LD.:  Miv -6 Laboratory:  Pace Other
Amnalyzed for: H-G_BTEX) MTBE TPHD Other: Osey's, EFHanuagl .
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: /i Post-purge: il
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Raogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: p40203-DA2 Station #  1]{ 7
Sampler: DA ‘ Date: o |2ty
Well LD.: M -7} Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Yy, %4~ Depth to Water: 2¢.%3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
AT YT Yoo I
" 0.0¢ 4 0.63
& 0.16 6" 147 _
3 0.37 Other mdius® * 4,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Railer - 3 Disposable Bailer
¢ Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Psmp
Other:

w——

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3.9 x __ % - 3 Gals.
|1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or (%) Gals. Removed | Observations
5% | 61y | 3.1 433 y ¢ liwy
g | 3| #2 | HYe 3 "
fLee | G730 7.9 Hro i2 "
Did well dewater? Yes Y Gallons actually evacuated: VL
Sampling Time: 163 Sampling Date: |2 ' o
Sample LD.: Muw - Laboratory:  Pace <Séniioi  Other
Analyzed for: PG _BIE® MIBE TPH-D Other: Oy 5 . EHnasmal
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# opvor02-DA2. Station #  (1{{ 2
Sampler: OB Date: 5jz lﬁb’
Well LD.: Miv - Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Weil Depth: 29.<1, Depth to Water: il M,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @V Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YST HACH
T = Vo e
" 0.04 4" 0.65
@ 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Methodl: - Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

+ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Llectric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

+ Disposable Bailer
Extruction Port

Other:

of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

if well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water tevel is below the top

Lr 0 X 3 = l 2.0 Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS orgS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
torg S’b?" 2.6 38% M cliav
(oo Sty b 1z < "
e2s | 3¢ | 2.7 39% 1z N

Did well dewater? Yes o) Gallons actually evacuated: 172

Sampiing Time: 1020 Sampling Date:  2.{3 Joy

Sample L.D.: M -3 Laboratory:  Pace (Sequoil  Other

Analyzed for: (PH-G_BIE® MTBE TPHD Other: ('S , Edhpno!

D.O. (if req'd): ' Pre-purge: "] .: Post-purge: "1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV|  Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pvor03-DA2. Station# _ {/1{ 7
Sampler: D& Date: 272 / 04
Well LD Mt - Well Diameter: &7 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: g L Depth to Water: (.23
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: EVo Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
o T WD T
g 0.04 4 0.65
& 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
# Disposable Bailer »~ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

-

of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

ERY x 3 - it 2 Gas
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
- Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)} pH (mS ogfi® | Gals. Removed | Observations
s Yy | A4 L6 2.¢ -hm,.:fwaffq, g a8 odir
wso | b957| (q | bL3 3
lesy”| (4.2] 7.2 | bSS (0,5 )
Did well dewater? Yes e Gallons actually evacuated: o, &
Sampling Time: 10O Sampling Date:  2J3 ’¢ Y
Sample LD.: ML~ Laboratory: Pace Gequom}  Other
Analyzed for:  #PH.G_BIbx MIBE TPH-D Other: i 1:-,;"5 Ny
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: "Bl
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pyvo103-Di2 Station#  [1{| 7
Sampler: DA Date: ~ 2oy
Well LD.: Muw - te Well Diameter: (22 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 36 }9 Depth to Water: .52
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FT Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y1 HACH
—— e T ——

1 0.04 4 0.65

e 0.16 6" 147

3 0.37 Other rdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Beriler yeDisposable Bailer
~6Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Top of Screen:

Extraction Pump
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2.4 5 3 - . Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes _Cilcuiated Volume
Conductivity I
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS m‘@ Gals. Removed | Observations
[L5o | BF-C | P 219 3 Yo, ek
sz | 93| 7.0 +25 b "
ool | Fo | 230 3.5 :

Did well dewater? Yes ) Gallons actually evacuated: 8.5

Sampling Time: iL<Y Sampling Date: {3 [oy

Sample L.D.: Mws — Lo Laboratory: Pace Sequbid Other,

Analyzed for: <fH-G~BIEXy MTBE TPH-D Otherr ¢ ,'s Efigunel

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ng}{_ ‘ Post-purge: "8y
O.R.P. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




u BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A \_BILL OF LADING

i
1

SOURCE RECORD BRILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
i RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
anthorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

[j1172
Station #
2900 Bowealt  Dalland , C4
Station Address ﬁ
Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:
945
added equip. 5/ any other ri
rinse water, adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED |04'S BTS vehicle # __ 14
BTS event# time date
-~
0Yored, ~D&2- MG Z % 0y
signature ﬂ%u)J A/HBL\JL

****:ﬁ*****ﬂ-‘-:t!l!:*#**##t*#*#***#*#******

RECD AT time date |

/ / | J

unloaded by
signature

‘T




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




Sequoia 835 Jarvis Drive
h . Morgan Hill, CA 95637
v Analytlcal {408} 776-0600
" FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

18 February, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94812

RE: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Work Order; MNBO147

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/04/04 17:00. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 14




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia

Analytical

URS Cormoration [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 300
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager; Leonard Niles

MNBO0147
Reported:

02/18/04 19:37

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNB0147-01 Water 02/03/04 12:41 02/04/04 17:00
MW-2 MNE0147-02 Water 02/03/04 13:18 02/04/04 17:00
MW-3 MNB0147-03 Water 02/03/04 11:41 02/04/04 17:00
MW-4 MNBO0147-04 Water 02/03/04 13:38 02/04/04 17:00
MW-6 MNBO0147-05 Water 02/03/04 12:23 02/04/04 17:00
MW-7 MNBO0147-06 Water 02/03/04 12:03 02/04/04 17:00
MW-8 MNBO0147-07 Water 02/03/04 10:30  02/04/04 17:00
MW-9 MNBO0147-08 Water 02/03/04 11:00  02/04/04 17:00
MW-10 MNBO0147-09 Water 02/03/04 12:58 02/04/04 17:00

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequaoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this vepart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14




1 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ013 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
ol . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 762-6308
—— www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNBO147
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MNB0147-01) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 12:41 Received: 02/04/04 17:00

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4B13002 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " - " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " n "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 - n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Teluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 % 78-129 v " " "
MW-2 (MNB0147-02) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 13:18 Received: 02/04/04 17:00

Ethanol ND 100000 ugl 1000 4B13002 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20000 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1900 500 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 500 " " " " " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 500 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 500 " " B " " .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 500 " " " " " "
Benzene 14000 500 " " " " " "
Toluene 19000 500 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene 3400 500 " » " n n "
Xylenes (total) 20000 500 " " " " n 0
Gasoline Range Organics 130000 50000 " " " n n u
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 4 % 78-129 » i * "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be repreduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia Morgan Hik A 95037
W@ Analytical FAX (408) 1924308

www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNB0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (MNB0147-03) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 11:41 Received: 02/04/04 17:00

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 4B13002 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " » "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " “ n "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-4 (MNB0147-04) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 13:383 Received: 02/04/04 17:00

Ethanol ND 100000 ug! 1000 4B13002 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 26000 500 " " " " " N
Di-isopropyl ether ND 300 » " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 500 » " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 500 " " n " " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 500 " " " " " n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 500 " " " " " "
Benzene 8406 500 " " " " n "
Toluene 9700 500 " " " n " n
Ethylbenzene 5000 500 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 23000 500 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 160000 50000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 284 % 78-129 " o " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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@ Sequoia
W@ Analytical FAX (408 785- 4300

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,Oakland, CA MNBO0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-6 (MNB0147-05) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 12:23 Received: 02/04/04 17:00

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 4B17006 02/17/04  02/17/04 EPA 8260B 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Teluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 78.8% 78-129 " " " "
MW-7 (MNB0147-06) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 12:03 Received: 02/04/04 17:00

Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 5 4B13002 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 3260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 91 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether "ND 25 " " " " " ..
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " -
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " “ n
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " D " n " N
Gasoline Range Organics ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.8 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain

of custady document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 50f 14




. 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequela Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: . * (408} 776-9600
v Analytlca] FAX (408) 782-6308
www.gequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNB0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-8 (MNB0147-07) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 10:30 Received: 02/04/04 17:90

Ethanol ND 100 ugl 1 4B13002 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.50 " " “ n n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Eth)'l tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " n

tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 n " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 % 78-129 " " ” "
MW-9 (MNB0147-08) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 11:00 Received: 02/04/04 17:00

Ethanol ND 10000  ug) 100 4B13050 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA B260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " n " .,
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2100 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " n " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " -
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Bibromoethane (EDB} ND 50 " " " " " "
Benzene 180 50 " " R n " "
Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " “ " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " “ " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 6200 3000 i " . " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 98.6 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analviical report must be reproduced in ifs enfirety.
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» 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ(ﬂa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
- . {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX {408} 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com
URS Comoration [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNB0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-10 (MNB0147-09) Water Sampled: 02/03/04 12:58 Received: 02/04/04 17:00
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/l 100  4B13050 02/13/04 02/14/04 EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2300 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " N
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
tetrt-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
Benzene N’D 50 " " " n n "
Tohlﬂ’ne ND 50 " " " H n "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " W " " "
Hylenes (total) ND 50 " " " w " "
Gasoline Range Organies 5100 5000 " " " " " " HC-19
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.4 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.
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. 85 Jarvis Drive
Seqlmla Motgan Hill, CA 95037
- : . (408) 776-9600

- Analytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

¢

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNB0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result UREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B13002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4B13002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/13/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-butyi ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND D.50 N
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 M
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.95 * .00 99.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4B13002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/13/04
Ethanol 200 100 ug/ 200 100 31-143
tert-Buty! alcohol 45.6 20 " 50.0 91.2 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.66 0.50 " 10.0 96.6  63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.37 0.50 " 10.0 93.7 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.87 0.50 " 10.0 98.7 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 99.2  77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 77-132
Benzene 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 98.2 78-124
Toluene 9.32 .50 " 10.0 93.2 78-129
Ethylbenzene 101 0.50 " 10.0 101 84-117
Xylenes (total) 3.0 0.50 " 30.0 103 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.76 " 5.00 95.2 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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FAX (408) 782-6308
. www.sequaialabs.com

@ S eq uo ia Morgansliflll,ag;sgn;oi;;
v Analytical {408) 776-9600

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNBO0O147
1333 Broadway, Suite 8§00 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YWREC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4B13002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Contrel Sample (4B13002-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/13/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.26 0.50 ug/l 10.1 1.8 63-137
Benzene 5.29 0.50 " 6.48 81.6 78-124
Toluene 314 0.50 b 29.7 106 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.33 0.50 b 7.20 102 84-117
Xylenes (total) 3719 0.50 " 337 112 33-125
Gasoline Range Organics 426 50 " 440 96.8  70-113
Surrogate: !,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.90 " .00 98.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B13002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/13/04
Ethanol 289 100 ug/l 200 144  31-143 36.4 20 Q-LIM,
QR-07
tert-Butyl alcohol 479 20 " 50.0 958  56-131 4,92 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 63-137 641 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.9¢ 0.50 " 10.0 99.0 76-130 5.50 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106  81-121 4.83 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 103 82-140 6.19 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 77-136  2.78 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 77-132 6.70 9
Benzene 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 99.6  73-124 1.42 12
Toluene 2.76 0.50 " 10.0 97.6  78-12%  4.61 10
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 84-117 0.00 10
Xylenes (total) 30.8 0.50 " 300 103 83-125 0.647 11
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.78 " 5.00 95.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B13002-BSD2) Prepared & Analvzed; 02/13/04
Methyl tert-buty] ether 8.50 0.50 ug/l 10.1 84.2 63-137 2.86 13
Benzene 5.08 0.50 " 6.48 784 78-124 4.05 12
Toluene 302 0.50 " 29.7 102 78-129  3.90 10
Ethylbenzene 7.41 0.50 " 7.20 103 84-117 1.09 10
Xylenes (total) 372 0.50 " 33.7 110 83-125 1.86 11
Gasoline Range Organics 419 50 " 440 95.2 70-113 1.66 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.84 " 5.00 96.8 78.12%
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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ol . 835 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 55037
| . (408} T76-9600
‘v An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

’ www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNBO147
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %WREC Limits RPD Limit Notcs
Batch 4B13050 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4B13050-BLK1) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Ethanol ND 100 ugh 0-12
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.350 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 *
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics NI 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.93 " 5.00 98.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4B13050-BS1) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Ethanol 226 100 ug/l 200 113 31-143 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.2 20 " 50.0 924  56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 970  63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.60 0.50 " 10.0 960  76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.66 0.50 " 10.0 26.6 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 77-132
Benzene 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 99.2 78-124
Toluene 9.61 0.50 " 10.0 96.1 78-129
Ethylbenzene 10.0 0.50 " 100 100 §4-117
Xylenes (total) 31.2 0.50 v 30.0 104 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.77 * 5.00 25.4 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 14




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
[408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
Analytical

@

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

MNBO147
Reported:

02/18/04 19:37

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B13050 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4B13050-BS2) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Methyl tert-buty] ether 8.42 0.50 ug/l 9.92 84.9  63-137
Benzene 5.49 0.50 " 6.40 853 78-124
Teluene 317 0.50 " 29.7 107 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.54 0.50 " 6.96 108 84-117
Xylenes (total} 379 0.50 " 33.7 112 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 414 50 " 440 94.1 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.96 " 5,00 892 78-129
Laboratory Centrol Sample Dup (4B13050-BSD1) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analyzed: 02/14/04
Ethanol 240 100 ug/l 200 120 31-143 6.01 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.8 20 " 50.0 936  56-131 1,29 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 980  63-137 1.03 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.29 0.30 " 10.0 92.9 76-130 3.28 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.93 0.50 " 10,0 99.3 81-121 2.68 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 82-140 4.45 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.99 0.50 " 10.0 9%.9  77-136  0.100 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 77-132 374 g
Benzene 9.71 0.50 " 10.0 97.1 78-124 2.14 12
Toluene 926 0.50 " 10.0 026  78-129 3.71 10
Ethytbenzene 9.95 0.50 " 10.0 9.5 84-117  0.501 10
Xylenes (total) 294 0.50 " 30,0 938.0 83-125 5.94 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.70 ” 500 94.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B13050-BSD:2) Prepared: 02/13/04 Analvzed: 02/14/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.61 0.50 ugl 9.92 86.8  63-137 2.23 13
Benzene 5.41 0.50 " 6.40 84.5 78-124 1.47 i2
Toluene 30.8 0.50 " 29.7 104 78-129 2.38 10
Ethylbenzene 7.32 0.50 " 6.96 105 84-117 2.96 10
Xylenes (total) 37.2 0.50 " 33.7 110 83-125 1.86 11
Gasoline Range Organics 383 50 " 440 g7.0 70-113 7.78 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.01 " 5.00 100 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document., Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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) = 883 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. . . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,Oakland, CA MNBO147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Ieonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B17006 - EPA S030B Modified
Blank (4B17006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Ethanol ND 100 ugl 0-12a
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyi ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 0,50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 4.45 " 5.00 89.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4B17006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Ethanol 211 100 ug/l 200 106 31-143 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol 442 20 " 50.0 88.4  56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 “ 10.0 107 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 11.0 0.50 * 10.0 110 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107  81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 82-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.71 0.50 " 10.0 97.1 77-132
Benzene 9.86 0.50 " 100 08.6 78-124
Toluene 9,73 0.50 " 10.0 97.3 78-129
Ethylbenzene 992 0.50 " 10.0 99.2 84-117
Xylenes (total) 30.2 0.50 " 30.0 101 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.09 " 5.00 2 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11117,Qakland, CA MNBO147
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B17006 - EPA 5030B Modified
Laboratory Control Sample (4B17006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether %.16 0.50 ug/l 10.1 90.7  63-137
Toluene 234 0.50 " 297 78.8  78-129
Xylenes (total) 28.6 0.50 " 33.7 849 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 343 50 " 440 780  70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.16 i 0 103 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B17006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Ethanol 193 100 ugll 200 926.5  31-143 8.91 20
tert-Buty! aleohol 497 20 " 50.0 994  36-131 11.7 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 116 0.50 " 10.0 116  63-137  8.07 i3
Di-isopropy! ether 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 76-130 4.44 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 81-121 6.33 9
tert-Amyl methy! ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107  82-140  3.81 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 77-136 3.81 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 77-132  8.76 9
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124  3.3% 12
Toluene 9.62 0.50 " 10.0 96.2  78-129 1.14 10
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 84-117 278 10
Xylenes {total) 31.0 0.50 " 30.0 103 83-125 261 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.70 " 5.00 24.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B17006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/17/04
Methy] tert-butyl ether %.48 050wl 10.1 939  63-137 343 13
Gasoline Range Crganics 449 30 " 440 102 70-113 26.8 9 QR-02
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.98 " 5.00 996  78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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@ Sequoia
v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MNB0147
1333 Broadway, Suite 500 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 02/18/04 19:37

Notes and Definitions
HC-19  Diserete peak @ C5-C6.

0-12 The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 0.6% high. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

0-12a The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 16.8% low. However, it was within
method acceptance limits, The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

Q-LIM  The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were accepiable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recovenes and completeness of QC data

QR-07 The RPD was outside control limits. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise staied, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log
02/20/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable,

Laboratory:

Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Global ID:

Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage #11117,0aklan

MNBO0147

T0600100201

MNBO0147021820041937



Report Summary

02/17/04

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

L L

MNB01470218200 MW-1 MNB014701 W CS 8260TPH  SWH030B 02/03/04 02/13/04  02/14/04 4B13002 1

41937

MNB01470218200 MW-10 MNBD14709 W CS 8260TPH SWED30B 02/03/04 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13050 1

41937

MNB01470218200 MW-2 MNBO14702 W CS 8260TPH  SW5030B 02/03/04 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13002 1

41937

MNB01470218200 MW-3 MNBO14703 W CS 8260TPH SW5030B 02/03/04 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13002 1

41937

MNBO1470218200 MW-4 MNBO14704 w CS 8260TPH SWS5030B 02/03/04 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13002 1

41937

MNBO1470218200 MW-6 MNBO0O14705 W CS B8260TPH SW5030B 02/03/04  02/17/04 02/17/04 4B17006 1

41937

MNBD1470218200 MW-7 MNBO14706 W CS 8260TPH  SW5030B 02/03/04  02M13/04  02/14/04  4B13002 1

41937

MNB0O1470218200 MW-8 MMBO14707 W C3 8260TPH SWS0308B 02/03/04 0213/04  02/14/04 4B13002 1

41037

MNBO1470218200 MW-9 MNB014708 ) €S B260TPH SW5030B 02/03/04 0213/04  02/14/04 4B13050 1

41937
4B13002BSD1 WQ BD1 8260TFH SW50308 I 02/13/04  02/13/04  4B13002 1
4B13002BSD2 wQ BDZ 8260TPH  SwW5030B [/ 02/13/04  02/13/04 4B13002 1
4813002851 WwWQ BS1 8260TPH SW5030B [ 02/13/04  02/13/04 4B13002 1
4B13002B52 wQ BS2 8260TPH  SW5030B /¢ 02113/04  02/13/04  4B13002 1
4B13002BLKA wWQ LB1 8260TPH SW50308B I 02/13/04 02/13/04 4B13002 1
4B13050BSD1 WwWQ BD1 8260TPH  SWSH030B 7/ 02/13/04  02/14/04 4B13050 1
4B13050B5D2 wQ BD2 8260TPH SW5030B i/ 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13050 1
4B13050B51 WQ BS1 8260TPH  SwW50308B [/ 02/13/04  0214/04 4B13050 1
4B13050B52 WQ BS2 8260TPH  SWS5030B /[ / 02/13/04  0214/04 4B13050 1
4B13050BLK1 WQ LB1 8260TPH SW5030B I 02/13/04 02/14/04 4B13050 1
4B17006B3D1 WwQ BD1 8260TPH SW50308 I 02/17/04  02117/04 4B17006 1
4B17006BSD2